

061457 MAY 03 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
No. 06-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT No. 1
OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
and
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC GROSSMAN
ZACHARY STERN
MORGAN STANLEY
CAPITAL GROUP INC.
1633 Broadway
New York, NY 10019

WALTER DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
MARK S. DAVIES
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

PAUL J. PANTANO, JR.
MICHAEL A. YUFFEE
MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
600 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Attorneys for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
DECISION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory Background	1
B. Facts.....	3
C. FERC's Decision	5
D. Ninth Circuit's Decision	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE <i>MOBILE-SIERRA</i> DOCTRINE FORBIDS FERC FROM MODIFYING A VALID WHOLESALE ENERGY CONTRACT UNLESS THE CONTRACT IS CAUSING EXTRAORDINARY DAMAGE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH <i>MOBILE</i> AND <i>SIERRA</i>.....	15
III. THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT REQUIRES IMMEDIATE REVIEW BECAUSE IT IS SEVERELY DISRUPTING THE NATIONAL ENERGY MARKETS	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 18, 24
<i>California ex. rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	3
<i>DC San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.2d 727, 730 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mobile Gas Serv. Corp. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 215 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1954).....	14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Public Utilities Commission of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Electric Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	1
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	16, 17

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co., Inc., 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)</i>	22
---	----

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Citizens Power & Light Corp., 48 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,210 (1989)</i>	18, 26
<i>El Paso Elec. Co., 108 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,071 (2004)</i>	26
<i>Enron Power Marketing, Inc. and Enron Energy Services, Inc., 103 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,343 (2003)</i>	26
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc., No. ER94-1384-029 (June 26, 2001)</i>	4
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc., 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,175 (Nov. 8, 1994)</i>	4
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs., 110 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,336 (2005)</i>	20
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 93 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,121 (2000)</i>	30
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 101 F.E.R.C. ¶ 63,026 (2002)</i>	20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 791a.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	2, 26

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 154.23 (1955).....	17
18 C.F.R. § 154.6 (2006).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cert. Pet. filed in 1955, Oct. Term, No. 17	17
Br. for FERC in Opp'n, <i>Coral Power, LLC v. California ex rel. Brown</i> , Nos. 06-888 and 06-1100 (filed Feb. 5, 2007)	19
<i>Complaint by the People of the State of Illinois, ex rel. Illinois Attorney General Lisa Madigan, Requesting that FERC Investigate Evidence of Price Manipulation in the Illinois Auction, Require Refunds for Sales at Rates that are Not Just and Reasonable, and Direct Certain Wholesale Electricity Suppliers to Show Cause Why Their Market-Based Rate Authority Should Not Be Revoked</i> , No. EL-07 (filed Mar. 15, 2007)	28
Daniel Gabaldon, et al., <i>Betting Big on Baseload</i> , Elec. J. (Aug. – Sept. 2006)	28
Edison Electric Institute, <i>Key Facts about the Electric Power Industry</i> , available at http://www.eei.org/industry_issues/industry_overview_and_statistics/nonav_key_facts/KeyFacts_Web.pdf	25
Energy Information Admin., Office of Coal, Nuclear, Electric and Alternate Fuels, DOE, <i>The Changing Structure of the Electric Power Industry 2000: An Update</i> at 63 (Oct. 2000), available at http://www.eia.doe.gov/cneaf/electricity/chg_stru_update/	26
FERC Ct. App. Br., No. 03-74208, 2004 WL 2682046 (filed Sept. 23, 2004)	8
James H. McGrew, <i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> (ABA 2003)	2

Office of Market Oversight & Investigations,
FERC, *2004 State of the Markets Report*
(June 2005), available at
[http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/
20050615093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf](http://www.ferc.gov/EventCalendar/Files/20050615093455-06-15-05-som2004.pdf)27
